24
Fred Samble 10.43
Harry Temple 9.75 115.48

Asphalt, Trap Rock and Sand
John S. Lane &

Sons, Inc. 160.66
Moulton Asphalt
Service 650.83

Edward Christianson  28.50 839.99
Total for Chapter 90, maintenance $1,203.27

STREET LIGHTS

Cent. Mass. Elec. Co. 557.10 557.10 557.10

BRIDGES AND RAILINGS

Wages
Ignatius Bandoski 41.40
Wendell Battige 14.40
A. N. Burt 10.80
Albert Claing 10.80
Donald Crane 3.60
Chesgter Dickinson 7.20
Earl Dickinson 32.40
Arthur Gerrish 101.25
A. K. Harris 66.60
Leroy O. Howlett 116.10
A. H. Lawton 2.10
E. J. Leddy 13.95
Albert Peronto 14.40
Harry Temple 34.20
Leo Turcotte 7.20
W. D. Thomas 1.80 478.20

Teams and Trucks

R. S. Peasge 25.65
Harry Temple 6.00 31.65
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Other Expense
W. A. Pease, sawing 55.50
P. D. Thibert, lumber 22.90
White Rose Laundry,

road oil 1.50
N. E. Wrecking Co.,
plank 113.00

A. H. Gerrish, signs 3.00
Fred Chapman, repairs 5.50
H. L.. Hatch & Son,

misc. 6.62

SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL

Wages
William Allen 2.70
Ignatius Bandoski 10.35
Wendell Battige 22.05
Harold Corey 5.40
Earl Dickinson 18.00
George Fisher 2.25
Clinton Foote .90
Arthur Gerrish 69.7H
Austin Harris 56.70
Leroy O. Howlett ®9.11
E. J. Leddy 3.60
Charles Lemon 7.20
Albert Peronto 3.60
Harry Temple 18.00
W. D. Thomas 2.25

Trucks
George Fisher 10.50
Harry Temple 18.00

Other Expense

George Ferguson
Edw. Christianson 3

~ &
(]

(] |

208.02

311.86

28.50

43.15

T17.87

383.51



ROAD MACHINERY

Wages
Fred Chapman 4.65
Arthur Gerrish 16.88
Austin Harris 20.70
Leroy Howlett 18,23
Leo King 19.00
Otto Norman 2.50
W. A. Pease 1.50
Collins & Smith 2.80 86.26
Gas and Oil
Anton Woska 6.80
Wm. Tillinghast .53
Southwestern
Petroleum Co. 49.03
H. L. Hatch & Son 292.09
Austin Harris 259.52 607.97
Parts
Tarbell Watters Co. 18.51
Tractors, Inc. 197.46
International
Harvester Co. 48.35
C. C. Lewis 3.38

Auto Gear and Parts Co. 13.50
Krohne’s Service

Station 23
Genden Bros. 62.67 344.10
Miscellaneous
N. Y. N. H. and H.
Express 19.50
W. A. Pease 7.00
P. D. Thibert
Lumber Co. 1.00

Sherwin Williams
Paint Co. 1.85
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N. E. Transportation Co. .85
Comm. Feed Stores, Inc. 1.00
Springfield Sash &

Glass Co. 1.50

Registry of Motor

Vehicles 4.00 36.29 1,074.62
Total for Highways $16,171.86

Charities, Soldiers Benefits, and W. P. A.

PUBLIC WELFARE

Cash
Town Charges 238.50
State Charges 28.00 266.50
Groceries and Provisions
Town Charges 193.82
State Charges 47.30
Other cities and
towns 462.47 703.59
Clothing
Town Charges 7.23
Other cities and
towns 41.32 48.55
Board and Care
Town Charges 609.07
Other cities and
towns 260.00 869.07
Fuel
Town Charges 48.00
Other cities and
towns 9.08 57.08

Medical Care
Town Charges 31.75



Other cities and

towns 273.14 304.89
Rent
Other cities and
towns 120.00 120.00

Other Expense
Austin Harris, wood 4.60

W. A. Pease, wood 7.00
Wendell Battige, wood 2.93
Harold Corey 2.48
Dickinson Streeter,
ambulance 12.00

G. W. Dunn, commissary 3.68
Atlantic States

Warehouse 05
J. E. Cheyney, glasses 2.50
Sp’f’ld Cold Storage 50
R. S. Pease, wood 6.50

Hobbs & Warren, forms 2.40
John C. Moore Corp,,
forms 3.00 47.64

Paid to Other Cities
and Towns 13.37 18:3%
AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Town Charges

Federal IFunds 202.50
Town Appropriation 228.00 430.50

STATE AID
Sundry Persons 48.00 48.00

2,430.69

48.00
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SOLDIERS RELIEF

Cash 52.00
Groceries 70.91
Fuel 4.68

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE
Sundry Persons

Federal Funds, cash 3,318.16
Town Appropriation,

cash 3,304.34
Federal Funds,
administration 98.65
Town Appropriations
2 Funerals 200.00
Medical Care 16.00
Supplies & mise. 17.39
W. P. A.
Coordinator,
C. F. Medicke 116.00
Moth Project
Homer Hatch, misc. 1.15
Comm. Feed Stores,
mise, 4.58
Highways
Trucks and Shovel
W. A. Pease 76.25
E. J. Leddy 71.25
Edw. Christianson 110.00
GGeorge Fisher 12.00
W. D. McCray 24.00
Fred Samble 10.50

Harry Temple 9.00

127.59

6,954.54

116.00

5.713

313.00

127.59

6,954.54
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Wages
William Allen 14.40
Ignatius Bandoski 27.00
Wendell Battige 3.60
Albert Claing 4.05
Earl Dickinson 30.60
Arthur Gerrish 56.25
Austin Harris 50.40
Leroy O. Howlett 70.20
E. J. Leddy 3.60
Albert Peronto - 14.40
Tennis Rock 7.20
Harry Temple 29.70
L.eo Turcotte 10.80 322.20

Other Expense
Comm. Feed Stores,
misc. 70
R. S. Pease, blasting 3.00 3.70 774.96

Total for Charities, W. P. A. and Soldier’s
Benefits $10,766.28
SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES
General Expense

Salaries, School Committee

Robert S. Pease 60.00
Fred L. Beebe 30.00
Grace L. Kibbe 30.00 120.00

Supt’s Salary and Expense
Frederick A. Wheeler 226.43

Salary 181.84
Travel 22.20
Expense 22.39

Burr F. Jones 242.83 469.26



Salary 208.18

Travel 22.20
Expense 12.45
Clerk
Emily Cormier 129.17
Supervisor of Attendance
Fred A. Perkins 11.74
Instruction Expense
Teachers
Catherine Flynn 1,103.75
Louise Thayer 627.00
Eleanor Parsons 494.00
Lucy Slight 988.00
Barbara Smith 95.00
Florence Fox 679.25
Miriam Sullivan 480.25
Anna Berte 285.00
Carol B. Allen 20.00
Adella Olin 80.00
Miriam Bryans 4.00
Teachers Retirement
Board 192.25
Supervisors

Helen Tower, drawing 208.00

Ethel Morse, music

Text Books and Supplies

Milton Bradley

J. L. Hammett Co.

Public School
Publishing Co.

Helen B. Tower

E. E. Babb & Co.

R. W. Wagner

H. L. Hatch & Son

188.00

82.23
19.00

63
a9
55.03
3.00
1.62

129,17

11.74

5,048.50

396.00



Burns Brush Co.
Car]l Fischer, Inc.
Direct Stores, Inc.
Laidlaw Bros.

John C. Winston Co.
Scott, Foresman Co,
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3.50
13.65
3.97
5.56
1.62
220.25

Iroquois Publishing Co. 37.81

Houghton, Mifflin Co.

American Book Co.
Johnson's Bookstore
Augsburg Pub. Co.
World Book Co.
A. N. Palmer Co.
W. F. Bates
Harcourt, Brace Co.
N. E. Card and
Paper Co,
Frederick Wheeler
The Papercrafters
MacMillan Co.
Ginn & Co.
C. B. Webb
American Education
Press
Universal School
of Handicrafts
Pond-Ekburg Co.
Nat'l Education
Association

Denover-Geppert Co.

0. H. Toothaker

Operating Expense
Caretaker
Fred Perkins

Fuel
Gulf 0il Co.

10.38
63.27
4.98
1.67
9.30
5.06
.66
1.47

4.00
1.63
6.95
58.15
16.97
8.81

48.80

1.65
13.00

.56
24.38
17.00

1,200.00

639.22

748.25

1,200.00
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Springfield Ice and
Fuel Co. 409.50  1,048.72

Repairs and Maintenance
John S. Lane & Son 18.03

Keeney Bros, Inc. 11.92
George Albrecht 23.40
American Tar Co. 53.44

Edward Christianson 3.43
G. W. Robbins & Sonsg 111.08

H. L. Hatch & Son 1.11
Sherwin Williams

Paint Co. 14.34
Sundry Persons 50.48
W. W. Murphy Co. 16.21
Beckley Cardy Co. 1.20
W. J. Kelley Co. 8.85
Richard Joyce 15.50 328.99
Miscellaneous Operating
State Prison Colony 5.48
George Fisher 26.54
H. L. Hatch & Son 9.38
Burns Brush Co. 2.50
Vestal Chemical

Laboratories 5R.27
Fred L. Beebe .89
Barretts Variety

Store 75
Leo King 1.00
Thacker-Craig

Paper Co. 50.00
True Bros., Inc. 7.50
Empire Stationers 19.70
Mass. Reformatory 1.90

Carlisle Hardware Co. 2.85
Robt. S. Pease 2.50 189.26
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Health
Signe Polson, nurse  235.60
Dr. A. A. Starbuck 237.00
Dentists and Surgeons

Supply Co. 2.35
Federal Pharmacy 13.63
Signe Polson, mise, 3.57
Franconia Press .56
Mrs. G. A. Clark 4.00 496.61
Tuition and Transportation
Tuition
City of Springfield 5,768.00
City of Chicopee 11.20  5,779.20
Transportation
E. P. Lyons, High 1,664.15
E. P. Lyons,
Elementary 515.80
E. N. Dayvis,
Elementary 150,00
W. D. McCray 450.00
Richard Joyce 291.00
Mrs. Reginald Mansfield 9.00
Thomas Balsar 56.70
Warren Dickinson 47.40
Alphonse Guilmette 52.80
W. Cowperthwaite 46.80
Earl Harris 21.80
Sp'f’ld St. R’y 49.20 3,354.15
$19,319.85
LIBRARY
Salaries

Hazel M. Burleigh,
librarian 245,00
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Nettie 1. Gottsche,
assistant 130.00

Books and Magazines
H. R. Huntting Co. 55.98
Elmer Pease 44.00
Survey Associates, Inc. 3.00
Mass. Library

Association 1.00
American Library
Assoc. 4.00

Junior Literary Guild 39.61
Library Book House 127.24

H. W. Wilson Co. 3.95
Hazel M. Burleigh 2.00
McCall Corporation 2.00
Nat’l Geographic
Magazine 3.00
Literary Guild 8.66
Incidentals

Hazel M. Burleigh

Total for Schools and Libraries

UNCLASSIFIED

MEMORIAL DAY

Sp'f'ld News Co., flags 4,12
Homer Domaigne, music 12.00
Ada W. Roberts,

wreaths 29.00

TOWN COMMON

E. P. Lyons, grass seed 2.75
H. L. Hatch, rake and
express 1.60

875.00

299.34

19.569

45.12

688.93

$20,008.78

45.12



Wenks, florist 7.50
Raymond Dunlea, labor 35.00
Edward Leddy, labor 2.00
Edw. Burleigh,

painting pole 1.50

TOWN REPORTS
The Palmer Register 182.00
INSURANCE

Olney W. Woodard 124.50
W. S. Warriner 820.50

COUNTY AID TO AGRICULTURE

Trustees Co. Aid to
Agriculture 50.00

SOLDIERS AND SAILORS GRAVES

D. L. McCray, misc. 5.40
Raymond Dunlea, labor 34.20
Norman Canedy, soil 1.00
William Gardner, labor 3.60

PLANNING BOARD

Marion Gerrish, postage 4.96
Maynard O. Saunders,

map 200.00
Alice 1. Gale, typing 32.50
Homer L. Hatch, mise. 1.50

Total for Unclassified

Interest and Debt

INTEREST

Springfield Institution
for Savings 309.91

50.25 50.25
182.00 182.00
945.00 945.00

50.00 50.00

44.20) 44.20
238.96 238.96

$1,5655.53
309.91 509.91
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DEBT
Springfield Institution
for Savings 15,400.00 15,400.00 15,400.00
Total for Interest and Debt $15,709.91
{emeteries

TRUST FUNDS

Wages
William Gardner 74.25
Arthur Jones 2.00
Wm, E. Burleigh 5.20
D. L. McCray 14.40
E. W. Howlett 3.60
Lawrence Peronto 20.00
Tennis Rock 7.20
Louis Claing 18.00
Frank Claing 5.40 150.05

Other Expense
D. L. McCray, misc, 6.50
Norman Canedy, soil 1.00
Blair Mfg. Co.,
lawnmower 6.05
W. D. McCray, trucking 4.50 18.05 168.10

PROSPECT HILL CEMETERY

Wages
Warren Dickinson 22.50
D. L. McCray 4.50 27.00

Other Expense
Anton Woska, soil 8.00 8.00 35.00

Total for Cemeteries 203.10



Agency and Trust

AGENCY

State Tax
County Tax
Parks Tax
Auditing Tax
Dog Taxes

TRUST

38

1,470.00
1,288.70
23.94
285.66
361.40

Springfield Inst. for Savings

Shaw P. C. Fund

Total for Agency and Trust

Refunds

1937 TAX

Theodore Roberts

1936 EXCISE

Walter Lyons

1937 EXCISE

Edith Ransom
Emerson Hooker
Mary A. Sessions
W. D. McCray
Evelyn Green
Alton H. Gregory
Julius Gottsche
Dorothy Burleigh

50.00

41.04

111,

12.87
4.24
1.12
5.74
4.33
1.81
8.38
2.68

3,374.70

50.00

41.04

1.171

$3,424.70
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William H. Burns 4§

Alton Wakefield 2.02
Allena Leddy 1.17
Anna M. Wells 1.04
Edward Christianson  19.90
Helen Flynn 96

Total for Refunds

Balance Dec. 31, 1937

Total Expenditures for 1937

67.03 109.18
109.18

11,243.32
75,987.42

$87,230.74
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Treasurer’s Report

Name of fund

Day Library
Holt Library
Bumstead Cemetery

Jan. 1, 1937

Balance

$507.38
500.00
2114.12

--- Trust Funds

Interest Jan. 1 to
ec. 31, 1937

Withdrawn
1937

$12.75 $12.75

12.58
02.92

12.58
21.42

PERPETUAL CARE FUNDS

John A. Adams
Marcus Beebe

A. Beebe, S. Stanton
John S. Beebe
Bennett, Kenworthy
Flora Carlton

Milo Chapin

Rose Corey

Davis, Weeks, Pease
Jackson, Dickey
Henry C. Dickinson
Orrin Goodwill
Elsie M. Hills
Holmes, Beebe

Holt, A. Burleigh

S. Stacy Hunt

Wm. Johnson

101.59
152.39
152.39
101.67
101.59
101.59
101.59
101.57
203.22
40.71
101.59
203.24
1031.38
203.20
203.22
101.59
127.45

2.52
3.79
3.79
2.52
2.52
2.52
2.52
2.52
5.07
1.00
2.52
5.07
25.79
5.07
5.07
2.62
3.19

2.85
4.29
4.29
2.93
2.85
2.85
2.85
2.83
5.76
1.21
2.85
5.78
28.22
5.74
5.76
2.85
2.00

Jan. 1, 1938

Balance

$507.38
500.00
2145.62

101.26
151.89
151.89
101.26
101.26
101.26
101.26
101.26
202.53
40.50
101.26
202.53
1028.95
202.53
202.53
101.26
128.64
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John Kenworthy 101.59 2:52 2,85 101.26

N. & E. Langdon 101.25 2.52 261 101.26
Anna S. Leonard 101.59 2.52 2.85 101.26
Lydia Morris 101.59 2.52 2.85 101.26
Orcutt 50.78 1.26 1.41 50.63
Mortimer Pease 101.59 2.52 285 101.26
Wm. J. Sessions 59.78 1.26 1.41 50.63
Jennie Shaw 1.05 51.05
Helen E. Stacy 152.39 3.79 429 151.89
Calvin Stebbins 101.59 2.62 2.85 101.26
David Stebbins 101.59 2.52 2.85 101.26
Joseph Stimson 101.30 2.52 266 101.26
John Stoddard 50.78 1.26 1.41 50.63
Twitchell, Burt 203.22 5.07 516  202.53
Thompson, Chaffee 304.77 7.59 857  303.79
George West 101.59 2.52 2.85 101.26
Chas N. Whitaker 101.59 2.52 2.85 101.26
John F. Whitaker 101.59 2.62 2.85 101.26

Balance Jan. 1, 1937 $8181.06

Interest for 1937 205.25

Withdrawn Jan. to Dec, 1937 186.23
Balance Jan. 1, 1938 8250.08

Treasurer’s Report

Balance January 1, 1937 $ 4,384.69
Receipts for 1937 82,846.05
$87,230.74
Expenditures for 1937 $75,987.42
Balance December 31, 1937 11,243.32
$87,230.74

VIOLET M. GOTTSCHE
Town Treasurer
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Town Clerk’s Report

Births recorded January 1, 1937 to December 31, 1937

Males

Females

American born parentage
Foreign born parentage

Deaths recorded January 1, 1937 to December 31, 1937

Males

Females

Parentage not known or foreign born

American born parentage
Marriages recorded

January 1, 1937 to December 31, 1937

Documents recorded for 1937
Dog Licenses for 1937

Receipts
103 Male dogs licensed @ $2.00 $206.00
22 Female dogs licensed @ $5.00 110.00
35 Spayed dogs licensed @ $2.00 70.00
1 Kennel license @ $25.00  25.00

Expenditures
Paid County Treasurer June 1, 1937 § 78.00
Paid County Treasurer Deec. 1, 1937 283.40

Clerk’s Fees at 20 cents each 32.20
Paid to Town Treasurer
after Dec. for the town 17.40

VIOLET M. GOTTSCHE
Town Clerk

=] g =1

~1 3

$411.00

$411.00
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Library Trustees’ Report

MISS ELIZABETH SESSIONS Term Expires 1937

MRS. GRACE CAREW Term Expires 1938
MRS. ELEANOR PARSONS Term Expires 1939
Appropriated by the Town $400.00
Dog Fund 276.35
Available from Holt Fund 2.58
$688.93
Expended:
Librarian $245.00
Asggistant Librarian 130.00
Books and Magazines 294.34
Incidentals 19.59
$688.93
DAY FUND
Balance in Fund Dec. 14, 1936 $507.38
Interest to July 1937 12.75
520.13
Dec. 11, 1987 withdrew and paid for
Christian Heralds 12.75
Balance in Fund $507.38

We recommend for the maintenance of the Library
for the following year $600.00 and the Dog Fund.
Respectfully submitted,
GRACE M. CAREW, Chairman
ELEANOR B. PARSONS

ELIZABETH SESSIONS
Library Trustees



